

INVESTOR UPDATE

AMP Capital Core Property Fund

ARSN 114 235 326

24 MAY 2023

Dear Investor,

Core Property Fund unit price adjustment

We monitor the market for each of the assets in the Core Property Fund (CPF), including investments in infrequently traded assets such as unlisted unit trusts, to ensure the carrying value of the investments are consistent with market value. This is undertaken with the aim of treating all investors in the fund fairly.

For the purpose of determining the price of units on application and withdrawal in the Fund, units in unlisted unit trusts are generally valued in accordance with the Fund's Valuation Policy at the most recent unit price supplied by the manager of the relevant unlisted unit trust which is based on the Net Asset Value (NAV) of the trust. However, the Fund's Valuation Policy allows for an adjustment to the NAV unit price of an unlisted unit trust when the value is thought to be an unreliable representation of market value.

We have completed a review of the valuation of the Fund's investments in unlisted unit trusts and determined that the NAV unit price of the Mirvac Wholesale Office Fund (MWOF) requires adjustment to reflect current market value. The conclusion reflects the current volatility in markets that is impacting asset prices and was reached based on the following:

- Observations of recent trades of units in MWOF and current offers to trade which evidence significant discounts to the current NAV unit price; and
- Corroborating evidence of current sales activity in the Sydney and Melbourne office
 markets in which MWOF holds assets that evidence a material reduction in values not yet
 reflected in the NAV unit price which is based on valuations undertaken up to 31 March
 2023.

As a result, we have determined to adjust the NAV unit price for MWOF down by 20% which is consistent with the current market value of the units. The MWOF unit price adjustment is applied as at 24 May 2023 and applies to the calculation of the price of the Fund's units on application and withdrawal in the Fund from that date onwards. The adjustment will have a material impact on the Fund's unit price and the investment performance of the Fund in the current period by approximately -8%.

The monitoring of the Fund's investments did not identify any requirement to adjust the market value of the Fund's other unlisted holdings.

We will continue to monitor the value of all the Fund's s assets with the aim of carrying all investments at market value and treating all investors fairly.

Latest Fund performance report

Please click on the applicable links below to access the latest performance report for the Fund: ampcapital.com/wcpf

Further Information

If you have any questions about this update, please contact our Client Services Team on 1800 658 404, between 8.30am and 5.30pm (Sydney time) Monday to Friday or via email at clientservices@dexus.com.

Yours sincerely,

Damon Mumford Fund Manager – AMP Capital Core Property Fund

Important note

Investors should consider the Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) available from AMP Capital Investors Limited (ABN 59 001 777 591, AFSL 232497) (AMP Capital) for the AMP Capital Core Property Fund (Fund) before making any decision regarding the Fund. The Trust Company (RE Services) Limited (ABN 45 003 278 831, AFSL 235150), is the responsible entity of the Fund and the issuer of units in the Fund. The PDS contains important information about investing in the Fund and it's important investors read the PDS before making a decision about whether to acquire, continue to hold or dispose of units in the Fund. No company in the Perpetual Group (Perpetual Limited ABN 86 000 431 827 and its subsidiaries) (including the responsible entity) or AMP Capital guarantees the repayment of capital or the performance of any product or any particular rate of return referred to in this document. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. While every care has been taken in the preparation of this document, AMP Capital makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of any statement in it including without limitation, any forecasts. This information has been prepared for the purpose of providing general information, without taking account of any particular investor's objectives, financial situation or needs. Investors should, before making any investment decisions, consider the appropriateness of the information in this document, and seek professional advice, having regard to the investor's objectives, financial situation and needs. This information is solely for the use of the party to whom it is provided and must not be provided to any other person or entity without the express written consent of AMP Capital. Dexus Falcon Pty Limited (a company in the Dexus Group (ASX: DXS)) is licensed to use the AMP Capital trade marks by AMP Limited. AMP Limited announced the sale of AMP Capital's real estate and domestic infrastructure equity business to Dexus Funds Management Ltd on 27 April 2022. Dexus Falcon Pty Limited and its products and services are not affiliated with, guaranteed by or endorsed by AMP Limited.